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1 Important notes

Please read these instructions carefully and follow all instructions, guidelines, and warnings included in this product manual in order to ensure that you install, use, and maintain
the product properly at all times. These instructions MUST stay with this product.

By using the product, you hereby confirm that you have read all instructions, guidelines, and warnings carefully and that you understand and agree to abide by the terms and
conditions as set forth herein. You agree to use this product only for the intended purpose and application and in accordance with the instructions, guidelines, and warnings as
set forth in this product manual as well as in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. A failure to read and follow the instructions and warnings set forth herein may
result in an injury to yourself and others, damage to your product or damage to other property in the vicinity. This product manual, including the instructions, guidelines, and
warnings, and related documentation, may be subject to changes and updates. For up-to-date product information, please visit documents.dometic.com.

2 Explanation of symbols

DANGER!
Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING!
Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION!
Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE!
Indicates a situation that, if not avoided, can result in property damage.

13
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Note  Supplementary information for operating the product.

3 Target groups

The electrical power supply must be connected by a qualified electrician who has demonstrated skill and
knowledge related to the construction and operation of electrical equipment and installations and has re-
ceived safety training to identify and avoid the hazards involved.

The mechanical installation must be executed by a qualified person who is familiar with the construction
and operation of the equipment and the hazards involved.

4 Safety instructions

WARNING! Failure to obey these warnings could result in death or serious injury.

• Repair of the appliance may only be carried out by qualified personnel who are familiar with the risks
involved and the relevant regulations. Inadequate repairs may cause serious hazards. For repair ser-
vice, contact the service center in your country (see dometic.com/dealer).

• The appliance shall be installed in accordance with national electrical and mechanical installation
regulations.

• Electrical appliances are not toys. Keep electrical appliances out of reach of children or infirm
persons. Do not allow them to use electrical appliances without supervision.

• Persons whose physical, sensory or mental capabilities or whose lack of experience and knowledge
prevent them from using the appliance safely should not use it without supervision or instruction by
a responsible person.

• Do not undo the upper cover of the appliance in the event of a fire. Use approved extinguishing
agents. Do not use water to extinguish fires.

• The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating open flames (for example an
operating gas appliance) and ignition sources (for example an operating electric heater).

• The appliance shall be stored horizontally at a dry, ventilated and covered location.

• Do not pierce or burn the appliance.

• Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odor.

• The roof air conditioner shall be installed in a vehicle with a floor area larger than 4 m².

CAUTION! Failure to obey these cautions could result in minor or moderate injury.

• Only operate the appliance if you are certain that the housing and the cables are not damaged.

• Do not use the appliance near flammable fluids or in closed rooms.

• Ensure that no combustible objects are stored or installed near the air outlet. A distance of at least
50 cm must be kept.

• Do not reach into air outlets or insert any foreign objects in the appliance.

• Always wear protective goggles and gloves.

14
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NOTICE! Damage hazard

• The appliance functions optimally at 1020 mbar.

• The appliance shall be stored so as to prevent mechanical damage from occurring.

• Before installation, check whether any vehicle components could be damaged by the installation of
the appliance (such as lamps, cupboards, doors). The vehicle manufacturer may have already pro-
vided points where the opening for the installation of the appliance can be made without any risk of
weakening the construction or cutting power cables.

• Before installation, consult the vehicle manufacturer whether the construction is designed for the
static weight and the loads of the roof air conditioner when the vehicle is in motion.

• Ensure the roof frame is sealed appropriately to the roof.

• Select a flat and sufficiently level area at the center of the vehicle roof between two longitudinal sec-
tions for installation.

• The roof inclination of the installation surface may not exceed 10 °.

• Ensure that there are no objects within the vehicle which could obstruct the attachment of the air
distribution box or the cooled air from flowing through the swivelling air distribution nozzles.

• Do not make any alterations or conversions to the appliance.

• Never drive through automatic car washes when the appliance is mounted.

• If faults occur in the refrigerant circuit, the system must be checked by a specialist company and re-
paired properly.

• The refrigerant must not be released into the air.

• Ask the vehicle manufacturer if the height entered in your vehicle documents needs to be altered
due to the installation of the roof air conditioner.

5 Scope of delivery

Fig.  on page 1 Fig.  on page 1

No. in Fig. , Fig.  Quantity Description

1 1 Roof top unit

2 1 Roof frame

3 1 Air distribution box (ADB)

4 1 ADB center cover

5 4 Duct sections

6 3 Cable connectors

7 4 Fastening bolts

8 1 Box cover

9 1 Only some models: Remote control

6 Accessories

Available as accessories (not included in the scope of delivery):

15



EN   Dometic FJX

Description Ref. no.

Extension duct sections (each section covers additional 10 mm) 4450017931

Longer fastening bolts M6 x 160 mm (for 60 … 120 mm roof thicknesses) 4450012023

Air purifier 4450029486

Electrical heater 4450029487

ADB ambient light 4450029488

Filters for FreshJet FJX4233M 4450024007

4450024008

Filters for FreshJet FJX4233EEH/FJX4333E(EH)/FJX7333IHP/FJX7337IHP/FJX7457IHP 4450025683

7 Intended use

The roof air conditioner is only designed for installation on the roof of a caravan or recreational vehicle to provide
cooling and heating.

The roof air conditioner is not suitable for trains, houses, and apartments. The roof air conditioner is not suitable for
installation in construction machines, agricultural machines, or similar equipment.

This product is only suitable for the intended purpose and application in accordance with these instructions.

This manual provides information that is necessary for proper installation and/or operation of the product. Poor in-
stallation and/or improper operating or maintenance will result in unsatisfactory performance and a possible failure.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for any injury or damage to the product resulting from:

• Incorrect assembly or connection, including excess voltage

• Incorrect maintenance or use of spare parts other than original spare parts provided by the manufacturer

• Alterations to the product without express permission from the manufacturer

• Use for purposes other than those described in this manual

Dometic reserves the right to change product appearance and product specifications.

8 List of models

The models are differentiated between mechanical, fixed-speed and inverter models.

The following table shows which function applies to a specific model:

 Feature is available

 Feature is upgradable
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FJX4233M FJX4233EEH FJX4333EEH FJX4333E FJX7333IHP FJX7337IHP FJX7457IHP

Mechanical Fixed-speed Inverter

Automatic

Cooling

Heating

Ventilation

Dehumifica-
tion

Air purifier

ADB light

External light

Timer

Sleep

So start

9 Explanations of symbols on the appliance

Warning! Low burning velocity material.

Read operating manual.

Read service manual.

10 Technical limits and conditions

The roof air conditioner is intended for vehicles with roofs with a thickness of 25 mm … 60 mm. The roof top air con-
ditioner will operate ambient temperatures between -2 °C … 52 °C. The roof air conditioner is designed to be in-
stalled within ± 10 ° of the horizontal plane.

11 Installation

DANGER! Electrocution hazard

• The electrical power supply in the RV must be connected by a qualified electrician who has demon-
strated skill and knowledge related to the construction and operation of electrical equipment and
installations and has received safety training to identify and avoid the hazards involved.

• Disconnect all power supplies including inverters when working on the roof air conditioner.

17
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• Ensure that the appliance power supply cannot be reconnected during installation or maintenance.

WARNING! Electrocution hazard

• The appliance shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.

• The following must be incorporated in the fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring rules: An all-
pole disconnection device which has at least 3 mm clearances in all poles; when having a leakage
current that may exceed 10 mA a residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating
current not exceeding 30 mA; a disconnection.

• If the appliance replaces a window or hatch with a safety relevant forced venting function, an addi-
tional safety venting device (e.g. a mushroom fan or similar) needs to be added. In doubt consult the
vehicle manufacturer.

• After the installation of the roof air conditioner, an exhaust chimney in proximity to the roof air condi-
tioner has to rise at least 10 cm above it. If necessary, prolong the exhaust chimney. Observe the in-
structions of the heating manufacturer.

CAUTION! Beware of injury

• Improper installation of the roof air conditioner can result in irreparable damage to the appliance
and put the safety of the user at risk.

• Always have someone to help you when carrying or lifting the roof air conditioner.

• Before installation, check the location of existing wiring harnesses, wires, and other components
within the installation area, in particular those which are not visible when installing the appliance
(when drilling or screwing etc.).

• Attach and lay the cables so that they cannot be tripped over or damaged.

• Always wear the protective goggles and gloves.

NOTICE! Damage hazard

• The appliance is a sealed system with a closed refrigerant circuit. Do not open or manipulate, unless
you are an appropriately qualified technician.

• Use cable ducts to lay cables through walls with sharp edges.

• Do not lay loose or bent cables next to electrically conductive materials (metal).

• Do not pull on the cables.

• Check that cabling will not be subject to wear, corrosion, excessive pressure, vibration, sharp edges
or any other adverse environmental effects. The check shall also take into account the effects of ag-
ing or continual vibration from sources such as compressors or fans.

• Observe the structural strength of the roof of the vehicle. The roof of the vehicle must be able to
bear the weight of the roof air conditioner without being indented or deformed. In doubt consult
the vehicle manufacturer.

Note

• You find the appliance's specifications in the Technical data and on the following data plates:

• Roof top unit data plate Fig. 

• ADB data plate Fig. 

18
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Find more information on roof air conditioners in the operating manual, such as the
technical description or the controls, see qr.dometic.com/bdjN0x.

Fig.  on page 2 Fig.  on page 2

1. Choose your way of installing the roof air conditioner:

• Make a new opening. In this case the opening must be reinforced by an appropriate frame.

• Use an existing opening in the vehicle such as a roof hatch or replacing an old roof air conditioner.

• Make sure you keep the following clearances:

Object height < 60 mm Object height > 60 mmModel

All 4 sides Right
Left

*
Rear

* Front

FJX4333EEH 50 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

FJX7333IHP 50 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

FJX7337IHP 50 mm 300 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

FJX7457IHP 50 mm 300 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

*
 In this context "le" and "right" means, when you are looking at the unit from the front of the vehicle.

• Make sure you keep the following clearances:

*
 In this context "le" and "right" means, when you are looking at the unit from the front of the vehicle.

Making a new opening

2. Select an area at the center on the roof between two longitudinal supports.

3. Mark the position and size of the opening (400 × 400 mm).

Fig.  on page 2

4. Drill out the corners (A).

NOTICE! Damage hazard
Ensure that no electrical power cables are damaged. Check where the electrical cables are located.

Fig.  on page 3

5. Carefully cut out the opening on the roof using a keyhole saw or a similar tool (B).

6. Check whether the roof hole needs reinforcing.

7. If needed, remove the foam according to the width of your reinforcing rails (not in scope of delivery) (A).

Fig.  on page 3

8. Fit the reinforcing rails (B).

Installing in an existing opening

9. Remove all screws and fixtures of the existing roof hatch or air conditioner.

Fig.  on page 3
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10. Take out the roof hatch or roof air conditioner.

11. Remove the sealant around the opening using a scraper or similar tool.

Fig.  on page 3

Laying the connecting cables

12. Check that the voltage specification on the roof air conditioner data plate is the same as that of the power sup-
ply. The roof air conditioner must be connected to an electric circuit which is able to supply the required current
(Technical data).

13. Ensure that the power supply has a residual current circuit breaker (< 30 mA). If missing, install the residual cur-
rent circuit breaker.

14. Install an all-pole switch with a contact opening width of at least 3 mm on the installation side.

15. Select the cross-section of the power supply cable corresponding to the length:

• Length < 7.5 m: 1.5 mm²

• Length > 7.5 m: 2.5 mm²

16. Make an opening on one side in order to feed through the power supply cable.

Fig.  on page 3

17. Feed the power supply cable through the opening into the vehicle interior.

Installing the roof top unit

18. Seal around the under side of the roof frame with flexible non-hardening butyl sealing compound (e.g. SikaLas-
tomer-710, Selleys Butyl Mastic, Bostik ezycaulk butyl sealant, or similar products). Observe the sealant manu-
facturer's instructions.

Fig.  on page 4

19. Orientate the roof frame based on opening size.

20. Fit the roof frame into the roof opening.

Fig.  on page 4

21. Li the roof top unit onto the roof of the vehicle. Observe the direction of travel.

22. Position the roof top unit into the roof frame and align into the roof frame's groove. To align into the roof frame's
groove use the corners at the front of the roof frame.

Electrical connection

23. Connect the power supply cable.

Fig.  on page 5

a) Connect the cables (1) to a cable connector (2).
b) Connect the roof air conditioner with the power supply.
c) Connect the grounding cable to the vehicle's grounding system.

24. Only mechanical models:  Connect the cable between the external unit and the air box diffuser.

a) Pull out the filter slightly to create a gap for the communication cable (3).
b) Feed the cable through the gap and locate the wire in the opening.
c) Connect the communication 6-pin plug into the socket on the side of the display in the ADB. Ensure that the

cable is located into the small opening away from the filter area.
d) Secure excess cable into the holders.

25. Only fixed-speed and inverter models:  Connect the communication cable.

a) Pull out the filter slightly to create a gap for the communication cable (4).
b) Feed the communication cable through the gap and locate the wire in the opening.

20
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c) Connect the communication 4-pin plug into the socket on the side of the display in the ADB. Ensure that the
cable is located into the small opening away from the filter area.

d) Secure excess cable into the holders.

Installing the ADB

26. Stack the duct sections and place against the roof thickness: Ensure that the duct height matches the roof height
or use the table as guide.

Fig.  on page 6

Roof thickness Number of duct sections

25 … 35 mm 1

35 … 45 mm 2

45 … 55 mm 3

55 … 60 mm 4

Note  Additional duct sections can be purchased for thicker roofs.

27. Attach the required number of duct sections on the ADB.

28. Fasten the ADB to the ceiling through the roof top unit with the 4 bolts supplied. Tighten the screws using a
torque spanner and a fastening torque of 2.5 Nm ± 0.3 Nm.

Fig.  on page 7

29. Push the filter back fully in.

Fig.  on page 7

30. Clip the center cover to the ADB.

Fig.  on page 8

31. Ask the vehicle manufacturer if a technical inspection is required after fitting an roof air conditioner and whether
the height entered in the vehicle documents needs to be altered:

• FreshJet FJX4233, FreshJet FJX4333, FreshJet FJX7333: Increased height 225 mm

• FreshJet FJX7337: Increased height 242 mm

• FreshJet FJX7457: Increased height 283 mm

The installation is now completed.

Connect to the power supply and test if the roof air conditioner works.

12 Wiring diagrams

FJX4233M
Fig.  on page 8

FJX4233E, FJX4333E(EH), FJX7333IHP
Fig.  on page 9
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FJX7333IHP
Fig.  on page 9

FJX7337IHP, FJX7457IHP
Fig.  on page 10

ADB
Fig.  on page 10

13 Disposal

Place the packaging material in the appropriate recycling waste bins, wherever possible. Consult a local
recycling center or specialist dealer for details about how to dispose of the product in accordance with
the applicable disposal regulations.

Protect the environment! Do not dispose of any batteries with general household waste. Return defective
or used batteries to your retailer or dispose of them at collection points.

14 Technical data

Fig.  on page 11 Fig.  on page 11 Fig.  on page 11 Fig.  on page 12

Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases. Hermetically sealed equipment.

Hereby, Dometic declares that this radio equipment appliance is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The
full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address http://documents.domet
ic.com.

FreshJet FJX4233M

Cooling capacity based on ISO
5151:

1500 W

AC Input voltage: 220 V … 240 V / 50 Hz

Rated current cooling: < 3.3 A

Required fuse: 4 A

Operating temperature range: -2 °C … 52 °C

Refrigerant: R410a

Refrigerant quantity: 380 g

CO2 equivalent: 0.79 t

Global warming potential
(GWP):

2088

Protection class (roof top unit): IPX4

Noise level (highest fan setting) < 70 dB(A)

Frequency 2.4 GHz

22
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FreshJet FJX4233M

Maximum radio frequency
power

19.14 dBm

Suggested max. vehicle length
(with insulated walls):

≤ 5 m

Dimensions L x W x H: Fig. 

Weight: < 30 kg

Inspection/certification:

 

FreshJet FJX4233EEH FreshJet FJX4333EEH FreshJet FJX4333E

Cooling capacity based on ISO
5151:

1700 W 2200 W 2200 W

Heating capacity based on ISO
5151:

800 W 1000 W –

AC Input voltage: 220 V … 240 V / 50 Hz

Rated cooling current: 3.6 A 4.8 A 4.8 A

Rated heating current: < 5.2 A < 5.2 A –

Required fuse: 4 A 5 A 6 A

Operating temperature range: -2 °C … 52 °C

Refrigerant: R32

Refrigerant quantity: 320 g 360 g 360 g

CO2 equivalent: 0.22 t 0.24 t 0.24 t

Global warming potential
(GWP):

675

Protection class (roof top unit): IPX4

Noise level (highest fan setting) < 70 dB(A)

Frequency 2.4 GHz

Maximum radio frequency
power

19.14 dBm

Suggested max. vehicle length
(with insulated walls):

≤ 6 m ≤ 7 m ≤ 7 m

Dimensions L x W x H: Fig. 

Weight: < 30 kg < 30 kg < 30 kg

Inspection/certification:

 

23



EN   Dometic FJX

FreshJet FJX7333IHP FreshJet FJX7337IHP FreshJet FJX7457IHP

Cooling capacity based on ISO
5151:

2200 W 3000 W 3500 W

Heating capacity based on ISO
5151:

2000 W 2500 W 3000 W

AC Input voltage: 220 V … 240 V /
50 Hz … 60 Hz

220 V … 240 V /
50 Hz … 60 Hz

220 V … 240 V /
50 Hz … 60 Hz

Rated current cooling: < 7.5 A < 7.5 A < 7.5 A

Rated current heating: < 6.1 A < 6.1 A < 6.1 A

Required fuse: 6 A 6 A 6 A

Operating temperature range: -2 °C … 52 °C -2 °C … 52 °C -2 °C … 52 °C

Refrigerant: R32 R32 R32

Refrigerant quantity: 420 g 480 g 650 g

CO2 equivalent: 0.28 t 0.32 t 0.44 t

Global warming potential
(GWP):

675

Protection class (roof top unit): IPX4

Noise level (highest fan setting) < 70 dB(A)

Frequency 2.4 GHz

Maximum radio frequency
power

19.14 dBm

Suggested max. vehicle length
(with insulated walls):

≤ 7 m ≤ 7 m > 8 m

Dimensions L x W x H: Fig.  Fig.  Fig. 

Weight: < 30 kg < 35 kg < 40 kg

Inspection/certification:

 

24



Dometic FJX   DE

Deutsch

1 Wichtige Hinweise........................................................................................................................25

2 Erklärung der Symbole.................................................................................................................. 25

3 Zielgruppen................................................................................................................................. 26

4 Sicherheitshinweise...................................................................................................................... 26

5 Lieferumfang................................................................................................................................ 27

6 Zubehör...................................................................................................................................... 28

7 Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch................................................................................................... 28

8 Liste der Modelle.......................................................................................................................... 29

9 Erklärung der Symbole am Gerät.....................................................................................................29

10 Technische Grenzen und Bedingungen........................................................................................... 30

11 Installation................................................................................................................................... 30

12 Anschlusspläne............................................................................................................................ 34

13 Entsorgung.................................................................................................................................. 34

14 Technische Daten..........................................................................................................................35

1 Wichtige Hinweise

Lesen und befolgen Sie bitte alle Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise in diesem Produkthandbuch sorgfältig, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie das Produkt ordnungsge-
mäß installieren und stets ordnungsgemäß betreiben und warten. Diese Anleitung MUSS bei dem Produkt verbleiben.

Durch die Verwendung des Produktes bestätigen Sie hiermit, dass Sie alle Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise sorgfältig gelesen haben und dass Sie die hierin darge-
legten Bestimmungen verstanden haben und ihnen zustimmen. Sie erklären sich damit einverstanden, dieses Produkt nur für den angegebenen Verwendungszweck und ge-
mäß den Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweisen dieses Produkthandbuchs sowie gemäß allen geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften zu verwenden. Eine Nichtbeach-
tung der hierin enthaltenen Anweisungen und Warnhinweise kann zu einer Verletzung Ihrer selbst und anderer Personen, zu Schäden an Ihrem Produkt oder zu Schäden an
anderem Eigentum in der Umgebung führen. Dieses Produkthandbuch, einschließlich der Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise, sowie die zugehörige Dokumentation
können Änderungen und Aktualisierungen unterliegen. Aktuelle Produktinformationen finden Sie unter documents.dometic.com.

2 Erklärung der Symbole

GEFAHR!
Kennzeichnet eine Gefahrensituation, die zum Tod oder schwerer Verletzung führt, wenn die jeweiligen
Anweisungen nicht befolgt werden.

WARNUNG!
Kennzeichnet eine Gefahrensituation, die zum Tod oder schwerer Verletzung führen könnte, wenn die je-
weiligen Anweisungen nicht befolgt werden.

VORSICHT!
Kennzeichnet eine Gefahrensituation, die zu geringer oder mittelschwerer Verletzung führen könnte,
wenn die jeweiligen Anweisungen nicht befolgt werden.

ACHTUNG!
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Kennzeichnet eine Situation, die zu Sachschäden führen kann, wenn die jeweiligen Anweisungen nicht
befolgt werden.

Hinweis  Ergänzende Informationen zur Bedienung des Produktes.

3 Zielgruppen

Der Anschluss an die Stromversorgung muss von einer Fachkraft ausgeführt werden, die nachweislich
über Fähigkeiten und Kenntnisse in Bezug auf den Aufbau und den Betrieb von Elektrogeräten und -anla-
gen verfügt und ein Sicherheitstraining zum Erkennen und Vermeiden der diesbezüglichen Gefahren ab-
solviert hat.

Die mechanische Installation muss durch eine qualifizierte Person durchgeführt werden, die mit dem Auf-
bau und der Bedienung der Anlage und den damit verbundenen Gefahren vertraut ist.

4 Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnungen kann zum Tod oder schwerer Verletzung füh-
ren.

• Die Reparatur des Geräts darf nur von Fachkräften durchgeführt werden, die mit den verbundenen
Gefahren bzw. den einschlägigen Vorschriften vertraut sind. Durch unsachgemäße Reparaturen
können erhebliche Gefahren entstehen. Wenn Reparaturen notwendig sind, wenden Sie sich an
den Kundendienst in Ihrem Land (siehe dometic.com/dealer).

• Das Gerät muss gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften für elektrische und mechanische Installationen
montiert werden.

• Elektrogeräte sind kein Kinderspielzeug! Kinder können Gefahren, die von elektrischen Ge-
räten ausgehen, nicht richtig einschätzen. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht ohne Aufsicht elektrische Geräte
benutzen.

• Personen, die aufgrund ihrer physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ihrer Uner-
fahrenheit oder Unkenntnis nicht in der Lage sind, das Gerät sicher zu benutzen, sollten dieses Ge-
rät nicht ohne Aufsicht oder Unterweisung durch eine verantwortliche Person nutzen.

• Im Falle von Feuer lösen Sie nicht den oberen Deckel des Geräts. Verwenden Sie zugelassene
Löschmittel. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser zum Löschen.

• Das Gerät ist in einem Raum zu lagern, in dem keine Geräte mit offenen Flammen (z. B. ein betriebs-
bereites Gasgerät) und Zündquellen (z. B. ein betriebsbereites elektrisches Heizgerät) ständig in Be-
trieb sind.

• Das Gerät ist horizontal an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten und überdachten Ort zu lagern.

• Das Gerät darf nicht durchstochen oder verbrannt werden.

• Beachten Sie, dass Kältemittel möglicherweise keinen Geruch aufweisen.

• Die Dachklimaanlage ist für die Montage an einem Fahrzeug mit einer Bodenfläche von größer als
4 m² vorgesehen.

VORSICHT! Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise kann zu leichten bis mittelschweren Verletzun-
gen führen.
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• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nur, wenn das Gehäuse und die Kabel unbeschädigt sind.

• Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von entflammbaren Flüssigkeiten oder in geschlossenen
Räumen ein.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass brennbare Gegenstände nicht im Bereich des Luftaustritts gelagert oder
montiert sind. Der Abstand muss mindestens 50 cm betragen.

• Greifen Sie nicht in Lüftungsauslässe und führen Sie keine Fremdgegenstände in das Gerät ein.

• Tragen Sie stets eine Schutzbrille und Handschuhe.

ACHTUNG! Beschädigungsgefahr

• Das Gerät funktioniert optimal bei 1020 mbar.

• Das Gerät ist so zu lagern, dass eine mechanische Beschädigung vermieden wird.

• Prüfen Sie vor Montage, ob durch die Montage des Gerät ggf. Fahrzeugkomponenten beschädigt
werden könnten (z. B. Lampen, Schränke, Türen). Der Fahrzeughersteller hat eventuell bereits Stel-
len vorgesehen, an denen die Öffnung für die Montage des Geräts ohne Gefahr einer Schwächung
des Aufbaus bzw. eines Durchtrennens von Stromkabeln hergestellt werden kann.

• Fragen Sie vor der Montage beim Fahrzeughersteller nach, ob der Aufbau für das statische Gewicht
und die Belastungen durch die Dachklimaanlage während der Fahrt ausgelegt ist.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Dachrahmen ordnungsgemäß am Dach abgedichtet ist.

• Wählen Sie als Montageort eine flache und ausreichend ebene Zone in der Mitte zwischen zwei
Längsprofilen des Fahrzeugdaches.

• Die Dachneigung der Montagefläche darf nicht mehr als 10 ° betragen.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich im Fahrzeug keine Objekte befinden, welche die Befestigung des Luft-
verteilerkastens oder die Strömung der gekühlten Lu durch die schwenkbaren Luftverteilerdüsen
behindern könnten.

• Führen Sie keine Änderungen oder Umbauten am Gerät durch!

• Bei angebauter Anlage dürfen Sie auf keinen Fall mit Ihrem Fahrzeug durch automatische Waschan-
lagen fahren.

• Treten Fehler im Kältemittelkreislauf auf, so muss die Anlage von einem Fachbetrieb geprüft und
ordnungsgemäß instand gesetzt werden.

• Das Kältemittel darf nicht in die Atmosphäre abgelassen werden.

• Bitte informieren Sie sich bei Ihrem Fahrzeughersteller, ob aufgrund des Aufbaues der Dachklimaan-
lage eine Änderung des Eintrags der Fahrzeughöhe in den Fahrzeugpapieren notwendig ist.

5 Lieferumfang

Abb.  auf Seite 1 Abb.  auf Seite 1

Nr. in Abb. , Abb.  Anzahl Beschreibung

1 1 Dacheinheit

2 1 Dachrahmen

3 1 Luftverteilerkasten (ADB)

4 1 Mittlere Abdeckung Luftverteilerkasten

5 4 Kanalabschnitte

6 3 Kabelverbinder
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Nr. in Abb. , Abb.  Anzahl Beschreibung

7 4 Befestigungsschrauben

8 1 Kastenabdeckung

9 1 Nur einige Modelle: Fernbedienung

6 Zubehör

Als Zubehör erhältlich (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten):

Beschreibung Art.-Nr.

Luftkanalverlängerungen (durch jeden Abschnitt werden 10 mm hinzugefügt) 4450017931

Längere Befestigungsschrauben M6 x 160 mm (für Dachstärken 60 … 120 mm) 4450012023

Luftreiniger 4450029486

Elektrische Heizung 4450029487

Umgebungslicht für Luftverteilerkasten 4450029488

Filter für FreshJet FJX4233M 4450024007

4450024008

Filter für FreshJet FJX4233EEH/FJX4333E(EH)/FJX7333IHP/FJX7337IHP/FJX7457IHP 4450025683

7 Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

Die Dachklimaanlage ist nur für die Montage auf dem Dach eines Wohnwagens oder Freizeitfahrzeugs zur Kühlung
und Heizung vorgesehen.

Die Dachklimaanlage ist nicht für Züge, Häuser und Wohnungen geeignet. Die Dachklimaanlage ist nicht für die
Montage in Baumaschinen, Landmaschinen oder ähnlichen Arbeitsgeräten geeignet.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für den angegebenen Verwendungszweck und die Anwendung gemäß dieser Anleitung ge-
eignet.

Dieses Handbuch enthält Informationen, die für die ordnungsgemäße Installation und/oder den ordnungsgemäßen
Betrieb des Produkts erforderlich sind. Installationsfehler und/oder ein nicht ordnungsgemäßer Betrieb oder eine
nicht ordnungsgemäße Wartung haben eine unzureichende Leistung und u. U. einen Ausfall des Geräts zur Folge.

Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Verletzungen oder Schäden am Produkt, die durch Folgendes entste-
hen:

• Unsachgemäße Montage oder falscher Anschluss, einschließlich Überspannung

• Unsachgemäße Wartung oder Verwendung von anderen als den vom Hersteller gelieferten Original-Ersatztei-
len

• Veränderungen am Produkt ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung des Herstellers

• Verwendung für andere als die in der Anleitung beschriebenen Zwecke
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Dometic behält sich das Recht vor, das Erscheinungsbild des Produkts und dessen technische Daten zu ändern.

8 Liste der Modelle

Die Modelle werden nach mechanischen Modellen, Modellen mit fester Drehzahl und Modellen mit Wechselrichter
unterschieden.

Die folgende Tabelle zeigt, welche Funktion für ein bestimmtes Modell gilt:

Funktion   ist verfügbar

Funktion   ist aufrüstbar

FJX4233M FJX4233EEH FJX4333EEH FJX4333E FJX7333IHP FJX7337IHP FJX7457IHP

Mechanisch Feste Drehzahl Wechselrichter

Automatik

Kühlung

Heizung

Belüftung

Entfeuchtung

Luftreiniger

ADB-Leuchte

Außenbe-
leuchtung

Timer

Sleep

So Start

9 Erklärung der Symbole am Gerät

Warnung! Material mit geringer Abbrandgeschwindigkeit.

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung.

Lesen Sie das Servicehandbuch.
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10 Technische Grenzen und Bedingungen

Die Dachklimaanlage ist für Fahrzeuge mit einer Dachstärke von 25 mm … 60 mm vorgesehen. Die Dachklimaan-
lage arbeitet bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen -2 °C … 52 °C. Die Dachklimaanlage ist für den Einbau inner-
halb von ± 10 ° zur horizontalen Ebene vorgesehen.

11 Installation

GEFAHR! Gefahr durch Stromschlag

• Der Anschluss an die Stromversorgung im Freizeitfahrzeug muss von einer Fachkraft ausgeführt wer-
den, die nachweislich über Fähigkeiten und Kenntnisse in Bezug auf den Aufbau und den Betrieb
von Elektrogeräten und -anlagen verfügt und ein Sicherheitstraining zum Erkennen und Vermeiden
der diesbezüglichen Gefahren absolviert hat.

• Unterbrechen Sie bei Arbeiten an der Dachklimaanlage alle Stromversorgungen, einschließlich
Wechselrichter.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung des Geräts sich während der Installation oder Wartung
nicht wieder verbinden kann.

WARNUNG! Gefahr durch Stromschlag

• Der Einbau des Geräts muss in Übereinstimmung mit nationalen Bestimmungen erfolgen.

• Folgendes muss in die Festverdrahtung gemäß den Anschlussvorschriften integriert werden: Eine
allpolige Trennvorrichtung mit einer Kontaktöffnung von mindestens 3 mm an allen Polen; bei ei-
nem Leckstrom, der 10 mA überschreiten kann, eine Fehlerstrom-Schutzvorrichtung (RCD) mit ei-
nem nominellen Ansprech-Fehlerstrom von nicht mehr als 30 mA; eine Trennvorrichtung.

• Wenn bei der Anlage ein Fenster oder eine Luke durch eine sicherheitsrelevante Zwangsentlüftung
ersetzt wird, muss eine zusätzliche Sicherheitsentlüftung (z. B. ein Pilzventilator o. Ä.) eingebaut
werden. Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an den Fahrzeughersteller.

• Nach Montage der Dachklimaanlage muss ein in der Nähe der Dachklimaanlage befindlicher Ab-
luftkamin mindestens 10 cm darüber hinausragen. Verlängern Sie bei Bedarf den Abluftkamin. Be-
achten Sie die Hinweise des Heizgeräteherstellers.

VORSICHT! Verletzungsgefahr!

• Eine unsachgemäße Montage der Dachklimaanlage kann zu irreparablen Schäden an der Anlage
führen und ein Sicherheitsrisiko für den Benutzer darstellen.

• Zum Tragen und Anheben der Dachklimaanlage ist eine zweite Person erforderlich.

• Prüfen Sie vor der Montage den Verlauf von vorhandenen, insbesondere nicht sichtbaren Kabel-
strängen, Leitungen und anderen Komponenten, die sich im Montagebereich befinden, und be-
achten Sie diese bei der Montage des Geräts (beim Bohren oder Schrauben usw.).

• Verlegen und befestigen Sie die Leitungen so, dass keine Stolpergefahr besteht und eine Beschädi-
gung des Kabels ausgeschlossen ist.

• Tragen Sie stets eine Schutzbrille und Handschuhe.

ACHTUNG! Beschädigungsgefahr

• Das Gerät ist ein abgedichtetes System mit einem geschlossenen Kühlkreislauf. Öffnen oder mani-
pulieren Sie das Gerät nur, wenn Sie ein entsprechend qualifizierter Techniker sind.

• Müssen Leitungen durch scharfkantige Wände geführt werden, so verwenden Sie Leerrohre bzw.
Leitungsdurchführungen.
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• Verlegen Sie keine losen oder scharf abgeknickten Leitungen an elektrisch leitenden Materialien
(Metall).

• Ziehen Sie nicht an den Leitungen.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabel nicht Verschleiß, Korrosion, übermäßigem Druck, Schwingungen,
scharfen Kanten oder anderen schädlichen Umgebungsauswirkungen ausgesetzt sind. Bei der Prü-
fung müssen auch die Auswirkungen von Alterung oder kontinuierlichen Schwingungsquellen wie
Kompressoren oder Lüftern berücksichtigt werden.

• Beachten Sie die Statik des Fahrzeugdachs. Das Fahrzeugdach muss das Gewicht der Dachklima-
anlage tragen können, ohne eingedrückt zu werden oder sich zu verformen. Wenden Sie sich im
Zweifelsfall an den Fahrzeughersteller.

Hinweis

• Die technischen Daten des Geräts finden Sie im Technische Daten und auf den folgenden Typen-
schildern:

• Typenschild der Dacheinheit Abb. 

• Typenschild des Luftverteilerkastens Abb. 

Weitere Informationen zu Dachklimaanlagen finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung,
wie z. B. die technische Beschreibung oder die Bedienelemente, siehe
qr.dometic.com/bdjN0x.

Abb.  auf Seite 2 Abb.  auf Seite 2

1. Wählen Sie Ihre Installationsmethode für die Dachklimaanlage:

• Herstellen einer neuen Öffnung. In diesem Fall muss in die neue Öffnung ein geeigneter Rahmen zur Verstär-
kung eingebracht werden.

• Eine vorhandene Öffnung in dem Fahrzeug wird verwendet, wie beispielsweise eine Dachluke, oder eine alte
Dachklimaanlage wird ersetzt.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die folgenden Abstände eingehalten werden:

Objekthöhe < 60 mm Objekthöhe > 60 mmModell

Alle 4 Seiten Rechts
Links

*
Rückseite

* Front

FJX4333EEH 50 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

FJX7333IHP 50 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

FJX7337IHP 50 mm 300 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

FJX7457IHP 50 mm 300 mm 150 mm 150 mm 150 mm

*
 In diesem Zusammenhang bedeutet „links“ und „rechts“ bei Ansicht des Geräts von der Vorderseite des

Fahrzeugs aus.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die folgenden Abstände eingehalten werden:

*
 In diesem Zusammenhang bedeutet „links“ und „rechts“ bei Ansicht des Geräts von der Vorderseite des

Fahrzeugs aus.
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Neue Öffnung herstellen

2. Wählen Sie auf dem Dach eine Zone in der Mitte zwischen zwei Längsprofilen.

3. Markieren Sie die Position und Größe der Öffnung (400 × 400 mm).

Abb.  auf Seite 2

4. Bohren Sie die Ecken aus (A).

ACHTUNG! Beschädigungsgefahr
Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine elektrischen Kabel beschädigt werden. Prüfen Sie, wo sich die elektri-
schen Kabel befinden.

Abb.  auf Seite 3

5. Schneiden Sie die Öffnung im Dach sorgfältig mit einer Stichsäge o. Ä. aus (B).

6. Prüfen Sie, ob die Dachöffnung verstärkt werden muss.

7. Entfernen Sie bei Bedarf die Ausschäumung entsprechend der Breite Ihrer Verstärkungsleisten (nicht im Liefer-
umfang enthalten) (A).

Abb.  auf Seite 3

8. Verstärkungsleisten einpassen (B).

Einbau in eine vorhandene Öffnung

9. Entfernen Sie alle Schrauben und Befestigungen der vorhandenen Dachluke oder Klimaanlage.

Abb.  auf Seite 3

10. Nehmen Sie die Dachluke bzw. Dachklimaanlage heraus.

11. Entfernen Sie das Dichtungsmaterial rund um die Öffnung mit einem Schaber o. Ä.

Abb.  auf Seite 3

Anschlussleitungen verlegen

12. Prüfen Sie, ob die Spannungsangabe auf dem Typenschild der Dachklimaanlage mit der vorhandenen Netz-
spannung übereinstimmt. Die Dachklimaanlage muss an einen Stromkreis angeschlossen werden, der in der La-
ge ist, den erforderlichen Strom zu liefern (Technische Daten).

13. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung über einen Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter abgesichert ist (< 30 mA).
Falls nicht vorhanden, installieren Sie einen Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter.

14. Bauen Sie auf der Montageseite einen allpoliger Schalter mit einer Kontaktöffnung von mindestens 3 mm ein.

15. Wählen Sie den Leitungsquerschnitt der Stromversorgung entsprechend der Leitungslänge aus:

• Länge < 7.5 m: 1,5 mm²

• Länge > 7.5 m: 2,5 mm²

16. Bringen Sie an einer Seite eine Öffnung für das Durchführen des Stromversorgungskabels an.

Abb.  auf Seite 3

17. Verlegen Sie das Stromversorgungskabel durch die Öffnung in den Fahrzeuginnenraum.

Dacheinheit einbauen

18. Dichten Sie die Unterseite des Dachrahmens mit einem plastischen, nicht aushärtenden Butyldichtstoff ab (z. B.
SikaLastomer-710, Selleys Butyl Mastic, Bostik Ezycaulk-Butyldichtstoff o. Ä.). Beachten Sie die Hinweise des
Dichtmittel-Herstellers.

Abb.  auf Seite 4
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19. Richten Sie den Dachrahmen anhand der Öffnungsgröße aus.

20. Passen Sie den Dachrahmen in die Dachöffnung ein.

Abb.  auf Seite 4

21. Heben Sie die Dacheinheit auf das Fahrzeugdach. Beachten Sie die Fahrtrichtung.

22. Setzen Sie die Dacheinheit in den Dachrahmen ein und richten Sie sie in der Nut des Dachrahmens aus. Richten
Sie die Nut des Dachrahmens anhand der Ecken an der Vorderseite des Dachrahmens aus.

Elektrische Anschlüsse

23. Schließen Sie das Stromversorgungskabel an.

Abb.  auf Seite 5

a) Schließen Sie die zugehörigen Leitungen (1) an jeweils einen Kabelverbinder (2) an.
b) Schließen Sie die Dachklimaanlage an die Stromversorgung an.
c) Schließen Sie das Massekabel an das Massesystem des Fahrzeugs an.

24. Nur mechanische Modelle:  Schließen Sie das Kabel zwischen der externen Einheit und dem Luftkastendiffu-
sor an.

a) Ziehen Sie den Filter leicht heraus, um einen Spalt für das Verbindungskabel (3) zu schaffen.
b) Führen Sie das Kabel durch den Spalt und platzieren Sie die Leitung in der Öffnung.
c) Schließen Sie den 6-poligen Verbindungsstecker an die Buchse an der Seite des Displays am Luftverteilerkas-

ten an. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Kabel in der kleinen Öffnung, weg von dem Filterbereich befindet.
d) Befestigen Sie überhängende Kabelabschnitte in den Halterungen.

25. Nur Modelle mit fester Drehzahl und Wechselrichter:  Schließen Sie das Verbindungskabel an.

a) Ziehen Sie den Filter leicht heraus, um einen Spalt für das Verbindungskabel (4) zu schaffen.
b) Führen Sie das Verbindungskabel durch den Spalt und platzieren Sie die Leitung in der Öffnung.
c) Schließen Sie den 4-poligen Verbindungsstecker an die Buchse an der Seite des Displays am Luftverteilerkas-

ten an. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Kabel in der kleinen Öffnung, weg von dem Filterbereich befindet.
d) Befestigen Sie überhängende Kabelabschnitte in den Halterungen.

Luftverteilerkasten einbauen

26. Stapeln Sie die Luftkanäle und setzen Sie sie entsprechend der Dachstärke ein: Stellen Sie dabei sicher, dass die
Kanalhöhe der Dachhöhe entspricht oder verwenden Sie die Tabelle als Richtlinie.

Abb.  auf Seite 6

Dachstärke Anzahl von Kanalabschnitten

25 … 35 mm 1

35 … 45 mm 2

45 … 55 mm 3

55 … 60 mm 4

Hinweis  Bei größerer Dachstärke können zusätzliche Kanalabschnitte erworben werden.

27. Bringen Sie die erforderliche Anzahl von Kanalabschnitten an dem Luftverteilerkasten an.

28. Befestigen Sie den Luftverteilerkasten an der Decke, indem Sie die 4 im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schrauben
durch die Dacheinheit führen. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben mit einem Drehmomentschlüssel und einem Anzugs-
moment von 2.5 Nm ± 0.3 Nm an.
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Abb.  auf Seite 7

29. Drücken Sie den Filter wieder vollständig in die Halterung.

Abb.  auf Seite 7

30. Rasten Sie die mittlere Abdeckung am Luftverteilerkasten ein.

Abb.  auf Seite 8

31. Informieren Sie sich beim Fahrzeughersteller, ob aufgrund des Aufbaus der Dachklimaanlage eine Abnahme
(nach § 19 StVZO) und eine Änderung des Eintrags der Fahrzeughöhe in den Fahrzeugpapieren notwendig
sind:

• FreshJet FJX4233, FreshJet FJX4333, FreshJet FJX7333: Größere Höhe 225 mm

• FreshJet FJX7337: Größere Höhe 242 mm

• FreshJet FJX7457: Größere Höhe 283 mm

Der Einbau ist nun abgeschlossen.

Schließen Sie die Dachklimaanlage an die Stromversorgung an und prüfen Sie, ob sie funktioniert.

12 Anschlusspläne

FJX4233M
Abb.  auf Seite 8

FJX4233E, FJX4333E(EH), FJX7333IHP
Abb.  auf Seite 9

FJX7333IHP
Abb.  auf Seite 9

FJX7337IHP, FJX7457IHP
Abb.  auf Seite 10

Luftverteilerkasten
Abb.  auf Seite 10

13 Entsorgung

Geben Sie das Verpackungsmaterial möglichst in den entsprechenden Recycling-Müll. Wenden Sie sich
an ein örtliches Recyclingzentrum oder einen Fachhändler, um zu erfahren, wie Sie das Produkt gemäß
den geltenden Entsorgungsvorschriften entsorgen können.

Schützen Sie Ihre Umwelt! Akkus und Batterien gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Geben Sie bitte Ihre de-
fekten Akkus oder verbrauchten Batterien beim Händler oder bei einer Sammelstelle ab.
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14 Technische Daten

Abb.  auf Seite 11 Abb.  auf Seite 11 Abb.  auf Seite 11 Abb.  auf Seite 12

Enthält fluorierte Treibhausgase. Hermetisch geschlossene Vorrichtung.

Hiermit erklärt Dometic, dass dieser Funkgerätetyp der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar http://documents.dometic.com.

FreshJet FJX4233M

Kühlleistung in Anlehnung an
ISO 5151:

1500 W

Eingangswechselspannung: 220 V … 240 V / 50 Hz

Nennstrom Kühlung: < 3,3 A

Benötigte Sicherung: 4 A

Betriebstemperaturbereich: -2 °C … 52 °C

Kühlmittel: R410a

Kühlmittelmenge: 380 g

CO2-Äquivalent: 0,79 t

Treibhauspotenzial (GWP): 2088

Schutzklasse (Dachklimaanla-
ge):

IPX4

Geräuschpegel (höchste Lüfter-
stufe)

< 70 dB(A)

Frequenz 2,4 GHz

Maximale Funkfrequenzleis-
tung

19,14 dBm

Vorgeschlagene maximale
Fahrzeuglänge (mit isolierten
Wänden):

≤ 5 m

Abmessungen L x B x H: Abb. 

Gewicht: < 30 kg

Prüfung/Zertifikat:

 

FreshJet FJX4233EEH FreshJet FJX4333EEH FreshJet FJX4333E

Kühlleistung in Anlehnung an
ISO 5151:

1700 W 2200 W 2200 W

Heizleistung in Anlehnung an
ISO 5151:

800 W 1000 W –

Eingangswechselspannung: 220 V … 240 V / 50 Hz

Kühlnennstrom: 3,6 A 4,8 A 4,8 A

Heiznennstrom: < 5,2 A < 5,2 A –
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FreshJet FJX4233EEH FreshJet FJX4333EEH FreshJet FJX4333E

Benötigte Sicherung: 4 A 5 A 6 A

Betriebstemperaturbereich: -2 °C … 52 °C

Kühlmittel: R32

Kühlmittelmenge: 320 g 360 g 360 g

CO2-Äquivalent: 0,22 t 0,24 t 0,24 t

Treibhauspotenzial (GWP): 675

Schutzklasse (Dachklimaanla-
ge):

IPX4

Geräuschpegel (höchste Lüfter-
stufe)

< 70 dB(A)

Frequenz 2,4 GHz

Maximale Funkfrequenzleis-
tung

19,14 dBm

Vorgeschlagene maximale
Fahrzeuglänge (mit isolierten
Wänden):

≤ 6 m ≤ 7 m ≤ 7 m

Abmessungen L x B x H: Abb. 

Gewicht: < 30 kg < 30 kg < 30 kg

Prüfung/Zertifikat:

 

FreshJet FJX7333IHP FreshJet FJX7337IHP FreshJet FJX7457IHP

Kühlleistung in Anlehnung an
ISO 5151:

2200 W 3000 W 3500 W

Heizleistung in Anlehnung an
ISO 5151:

2000 W 2500 W 3000 W

Eingangswechselspannung: 220 V … 240 V /
50 Hz … 60 Hz

220 V … 240 V /
50 Hz … 60 Hz

220 V … 240 V /
50 Hz … 60 Hz

Nennstrom Kühlung: < 7,5 A < 7,5 A < 7,5 A

Nennstrom Heizung: < 6,1 A < 6,1 A < 6,1 A

Benötigte Sicherung: 6 A 6 A 6 A

Betriebstemperaturbereich: -2 °C … 52 °C -2 °C … 52 °C -2 °C … 52 °C

Kühlmittel: R32 R32 R32

Kühlmittelmenge: 420 g 480 g 650 g

CO2-Äquivalent: 0,28 t 0,32 t 0,44 t

Treibhauspotenzial (GWP): 675

Schutzklasse (Dachklimaanla-
ge):

IPX4
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FreshJet FJX7333IHP FreshJet FJX7337IHP FreshJet FJX7457IHP

Geräuschpegel (höchste Lüfter-
stufe)

< 70 dB(A)

Frequenz 2,4 GHz

Maximale Funkfrequenzleis-
tung

19,14 dBm

Vorgeschlagene maximale
Fahrzeuglänge (mit isolierten
Wänden):

≤ 7 m ≤ 7 m > 8 m

Abmessungen L x B x H: Abb.  Abb.  Abb. 

Gewicht: < 30 kg < 35 kg < 40 kg

Prüfung/Zertifikat:
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